

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 9, 2019]

No. 19-5237

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Senator RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity

as President of the United States,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ADMINISTRATIVE LAW,  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, AND FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Jean M. Zachariasiewicz  
Anthony J. May  
Brown, Goldstein & Levy, LLP  
120 East Baltimore Street, Suite 1700  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
T: (410) 962-1030  
F: (410) 385-0869  
jmz@browngold.com  
AMay@browngold.com

*Attorneys for Amici Law Professors*

October 29, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THERE IS AN IMPLIED RIGHT TO EQUITABLE RELIEF TO ENFORCE THE FOREIGN EMOLUMENTS CLAUSE.....	5
A. The Supreme Court and this Court Have Held that Equitable Relief Is Broadly Available in Cases Involving Allegations of Constitutional Violations.....	5
B. This Suit is Well Within the Tradition of Implied Equitable Relief to Enforce Constitutional Law. ....	9
II. THE PRESIDENT IS A PROPER DEFENDANT. ....	16
A. Constitutional avoidance does not require dismissing this suit. ....	17
B. <i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> does not require dismissing this suit. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX A .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>13th Regional Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4, 23
<i>Allen v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 114 U.S. 311 (1885) .....	3
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	3, 9, 13
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	passim
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	2
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	15
<i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	11
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	passim
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845).....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	25

<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	2, 5
<i>D.C. Ass’n of Chartered Public Schs. v. D.C.</i> , 930 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8, 15
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	6, 12
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 8, 10
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869).....	20
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	2, 5, 9
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	17, 18, 21, 24
<i>Free Enter. Fund. v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 617 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	13-14
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	9, 12, 16
<i>Kennedy v. Sampson</i> , 511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Louisiana v. McAdoo</i> , 234 U.S. 627 (1914) .....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	5
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867).....	passim
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920) .....	13
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	passim

<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. United States</i> , 626 F.2d 917 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	17, 18
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	5, 24, 25
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	19
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) .....	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. ex rel. Valentine</i> , 176 U.S. 221 (1900) .....	23
<i>Sanitary Dist. v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925) .....	13
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) .....	24
<i>United States v. California</i> , No. 2:19-cv-02142 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2019) .....	14
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	24
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	15
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	18, 24
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andrew Kent, Ethan J. Leib, & Jed Handelsman Shugerman, <i>Faithful Execution and Article II</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2111 (2019).....	7

David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution and the Supreme Court: The First Hundred Years, 1789-1888</i> (2015).....	19
Henry M. Hart, Jr. & Albert M. Sacks, <i>The Legal Process: Basic Problems in the Making and Application of Law</i> 136–37 (William N. Eskridge & Philip P. Frickey eds., 1994) .....	6
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>The Protective Power of the Presidency</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1993).....	20
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>A Cause of Action, Anyone?: Federal Equity and the Preemption of State Law</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1807 (2016).....	12
John F. Preis, <i>In Defense of Implied Injunctive Relief in Constitutional Cases</i> , 22 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 1 (2013).....	19
Marsha S. Berzon, <i>Securing Fragile Foundations: Affirmative Constitutional Adjudication in Federal Courts</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 681 (2009).....	8, 9, 10
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Jurisdiction-Stripping Reconsidered</i> , 96 Va. L. Rev. 1043 (2010).....	9, 10, 15
Seth Davis, <i>Implied Public Rights of Action</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2014).....	3, 13
Statement of Edmund Randolph (1788), in <i>Debates and Other Proceedings of the Convention of Virginia</i> 328, 330 (2d ed. 1805).....	6
Tara Leigh Grove, <i>The Lost History of the Political Question Doctrine</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1908 (2015).....	20
William A. Fletcher, <i>The Structure of Standing</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 221 (1988).....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....	1, 2
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....	2, 6, 21, 22
